» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing/Gambling Hearing
To: Councillors Reid, Horton and B Watson
Date: Monday, 19 November 2007
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.
2. Introductions
3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
prior to consideration of the personal data contained in annexes
2 & 4 to Agenda Item 5 as provided by the Data Protection Act
1998.

5. The Determination of an Application by City of York Council
Learning, Culture & Children's Services Directorate for a
Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of The Pupil
Support Centre, Danesgate, Fulford Cross, York, YO10 4PB.
(CYC-013538)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



If you require any further information, please contact Tracy
Wallis on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions bas
[...]
ness for the
meeting.

Every effort will also be made to make information available in another
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing
sufficient advance notice is given. Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this
service.

TV AT ST CHTF ST T S I (F SRS Y WG 7 T G909F (68 90 T, AF 0 FIFF
T SR S T ORI T T ST (RIS TR 4 2T | G (01904) 551 550 |

Yeteri kadar onceden haber verilmesi kosuluyla, bilgilerin teriimesini hazirlatmak ya da
bir tercitiman bulmak icin mimkiin olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel: (01904) 551 550

HAVE NIRRT EAME TEESIN - EE R R ISEHERTE S T e R
FEEEEARTS. B85S (01904) 551 550,

(01904) 551 550@}Jf-igfff@gd/i,ﬂu,f-;KaL;Vr?iq.(jlgL;:cubia,d;.,/baﬁ

Informacja moze by¢ dostgpna w tlumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

a,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 19 November 2007

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 18(3)(a) Application for a premise licence for Pupil Support
Centre, Danesgate, Fulford Cross, York, YO10 4PB

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the grant of a
premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Application reference number: CYC-013538.

3. Name of applicant: CYC Learning, Culture and Children’s Services Directorate

4.  Type of authorisation applied for: Grant of Premises Licence

5.  Summary of application: The nature of the application is to provide regulated
entertainment consisting of plays, films, indoor sporting events, live music,
recorded music and performance of dance and the provision of entertainment
facilities for making music and dancing, Monday to Sunday 08:00 hours to
23:00 hours.

Background
6. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1.

Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

7. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the licensing
objectives would be met as follows:

8. General: All functions are fully supervised by school staff, governors and/or
other community groups.

9. The prevention of crime and disorder:  Occasional school events will be
supervised by school staff. Appropriate staffing will be in place for community
events.

10. Public Safety: Suitable health and fire risk assessments have been carried
out.




11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Page 10

The prevention of public nuisance: All live regulated entertainment will cease
at 23:00hours.

The protection of children from harm: The establishment is an environment
designed for the safe accommodation of children. Clear guidelines and
procedures are in place to ensure the protection of children.

Special Policy Consideration

This premise is not located with the special policy area.

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.
Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

A representation was received from North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service
on the grounds of public safety but was subsequently withdrawn after the
applicant agreed to the following conditions being attached to the premises
licence if granted:

1) The maximum occupancy figures should not exceed 60 persons for the hall
and 85 persons for the dining room when used for dancing with a group, disco,
etc.

2) When a performance takes place before a seated audience, no seating
should be more than 7 seats from a gangway; any temporary seating should
be secured in lengths no fewer than 4 seats and no more than 12. The
minimum width of any gangway should be 1.05m.

3) An occupancy figure for a seated audience should be reduced accordingly,
dependant on the size of any stage and the layout of the seating taking into
account any gangways.

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

A representation has been received from the interested party (listed at Annex 2
(confidential)) and supported by a 28 name petition signed by residents of the
Fulford Cross and Maple Grove areas. The representation is attached at Annex
3.



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.
24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Page 11

The address of the interested party is indicated on the map attached as Annex
4 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which the
representation was received is attached at Annex 5.

An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in
the vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in that
vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing
persons involved in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

Planning Issues

There are no relevant planning issues or conditions in relation to these
premises.

Options

By virtue of s18(4) 
[...]
decision made which is unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial penalty.

36. The report details the options available to the panel in determining the
application and recommends that a decision be reached. There are no risks
involved with this recommendation.

Recommendations

37. Members determine the application.



Page 13

38. Reason: To address the representations received as required by the
Licensing Act 2003.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the report:
John Lacy Andy Hudson

Acting Licence Manager Assistant Director

Licensing & Regulation Neighbourhood Services

Ext: 1593 Ext: 1814

Report Approved Date 5 November 2007

Specialist Implications Officer(s)
Colin Langley
Head of Legal & Democratic Legal Services

Ext: 1004

Wards Affected: Fishergate

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers:

Annex 1 - Copy of the application form

Annex 2 (Confidential) - Details of Interested Party

Annex 3 - Copy of Representation from Interested Party

Annex 4 (Confidential) - Map of area indicating address of Interested Party
Annex 5 - Map showing general area from which representation received
Annex 6 - Mandatory Conditions

Annex 7 - Legislation and Policy Considerations including Note for Members



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



‘& CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Application for a premises licence to be granted undel" the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form, please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand, please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases, ensure
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We, Learning, Culture and Children’s Services Directorate, apply for a premises licence un
[...]
00

“Sun | 0800 0000

13




Page 28

P

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

All functions are fully supervised by school staff, governors and/or community groups.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Occasional school events will be supervised by school staff. Appropriate staffing will be in place for
community events.

c) Public safety

Suitable health & safety and fire risk assessments have been carried out.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All live regulated entertainment will cease at 2300.

e) The protection of children from harm

The establishment is an environment designed for the safe accommodation of children. Clear
guidelines and procedures are in place to ensure the protection of children.

14




Page 29

Please tick v Yes
e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee : ()
| have enclosed the plan of the premises v

| have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable

v
¢ | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises supervisor,

if applicable : Q
e | understand that | must now advertise my application : v
| understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected ¢

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent. (See guidance
note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature ............... % .....................................................................................
B O e %ltﬁth‘ .............................................................................
C
[...]
ch may in turn lead to conflict, disorder and
anti-social behaviour. In some circumstances, flexible licensing hours may reduce
this impact by allowing a more gradual dispersal of customers from premises.

10.20 However, there is no general presumption in favour of lengthening licensing
hours and the four licensing objectives should be paramount considerations at all
times. Where there are objections to an application and the committee believes that
changing the licensing hours would undermine the licensing objectives, they may
reject the application or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours
from those requested.

10.21 Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of
alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open
for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for
restricting those hours. For example, a limitation may be appropriate following police
representations in the case of some shops known to be a focus of disorder and
disturbance because youths gather there.



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by City of York Council Learning, Culture & Children's Services Directorate for a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of The Pupil Support Centre, Danesgate, Fulford Cross, York, YO10 4PB. (CYC-013538)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2 (Confidential)
	Annex 3
	Annex 4 (Confidential)
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING/GAMBLING HEARING 

DATE 19 NOVEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL, HORTON AND 
B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR REID 

 
53. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Horton be elected to act as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 

54. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

55. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting prior to consideration of the personal data 
contained in annexes 2 and 4 to Agenda Item 5 as 
provided by the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
56. The Determination of an Application by City of York Council Learning, 

Culture & Children's Services Directorate for a Premises Licence 
[Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of The Pupil Support Centre, Danesgate, 
Fulford Cross, York, YO10 4PB. (CYC-013538)  
 
Members considered an application by City of York Council’s Learning, 
Culture and Children’s Services Directorate for a premises licence in 
respect of the Pupil Support Centre, Danesgate, Fulford Cross, York, 
YO10 4PB. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objective; the prevention 
of public nuisance. 
 
It was decided to dispense with the Hearing for this application as the 
concerns of the representor had been met. 
 
The representation had been received by way of petition signed by 28 local 
residents and after discussions between the Licensing Manager and the 
Applicant the following conditions were proposed: 
 

1. The nature and character of activities will not change from school 
related activities. 



2. All licensable activities will be restricted to indoors, Monday to 
Friday 08:00 hours to 21:00 hours and that the premises be entirely 
vacated by 22:00 hours. 

 
Twenty six of the twenty eight residents who signed the original petition 
agreed to the proposed conditions but two residents were unavailable to 
give their opinion and therefore it was decided that a Hearing would still 
need to take place. 
 
After consultation with the Licensing Manager and their legal advisor, the 
Sub-Committee were of the opinion that all residents would be happy with 
the proposed conditions and agreed that this application could be classed 
as mediated and that the premises licence would be granted including the 
proposed conditions set out above and three conditions requested by the 
North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service: 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be mediated and the following 

additional additions incorporated into the licence. 
 

• The nature and character of activities will not 
change from school related activities. 

• All licensable activities will be restricted to 
indoors, Monday to Friday 08:00 hours to 21:00 
hours and that the premises be entirely vacated 
by 22:00 hours. 

• The maximum occupancy figures should not 
exceed 60 persons for the hall and 85 persons 
for the dining room when used for dancing with 
a group, disco or other licensable activity. 

• When a performance takes place before a 
seated audience, no seating should be more 
than 7 seats from a gangway; any temporary 
seating should be secured in lengths no fewer 
than 4 seats and no more than 12. The 
minimum width of any gangway should be 
1.05m. 

• An occupancy figure for a seated audience  
should be reduced accordingly, dependent on 
the size of any stage and the layout of the 
seating taking into account any gangways. 

• Mandatory conditions 20 and 22 apply. 
 

REASON: To address the representations made in respect of the 
prevention of public nuisance. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Horton; Chair 
The meeting started at 10.15 am and finished at 10.35 am. 


